" MODEL WE-4
WATER EXTRACTOR

- PARTS LIST

manufactu ed and di t ibuted b } 74

| VJ A. FREEMAN & SON, INC. v

PORTLAND, OREGON

444444444




\ PELIGRO

" POWERED BY HIGH VOLTAGE

INPUT POWER MUST BE DISCONNECTED AND, IF POSSIBLE,
THE DISCONNECT DEVICE LOCKED IN THE ‘‘OFF”’ POSITION
BEFORE OPENING ELECTRICAL BOX OR WORKING ON
CIRCUITS.

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THIS WARNING MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS
PERSONAL INJURY.

FUERZA DE ALTO VOLTAJE

SE DEBE DESCONECTAR LA ENTRADA ELECTRICA, Y SIES
POSIBLE, ANTES DE ABRIR LA CAJA ELECTRICA O ANTES DE
TRABAJAREN LOS CIRCUITOS, TENER LA PALANCA DE
CONECCION ASEGURADA EN POSICION DE APAGADO “OFF.”

EL NO SEGUIR ESTA PRECAUCION PUEDE RESULTAR EN UNA
LESION PERSONAL SERIA.

FD 0023584

CAUTION
b PRECAUCION

SHIELDS ARE FOR YOURPROTECTION.
KEEP THEM IN PLACE.

LOS PROTECTORES SON PARA SU
PROTECCION MANTENERLOS EN SU LUGAR.

O masn




SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

“THE BEST SAFETY DEVICE IS A CAREFUL OPERATOR”

Do not clean, lubricate, or make any adjustments on the equipment while it is in operation.

Do not start the equipment until you are certain everyone is clear of the machine and
have ensured there are no tools on the unit.

Do not work around equipment in loose clothing.

Do not attempt to service any equipment while the motor is running.

Inspection Covers and Safety Shields should only be removed by authorized
service persons.

After servicing do not place the equipment back into operation until all Safety Shields and
Devices have been replaced. Operation without Safety Shields and Devices can place
the operator into a hazardous situation.

Do not open or work on the In-Feed System until the flow of material! has been stopped
and the Baler Motor has been turned off.

Da not make any adjustments or reach under any load bearing surfaces while they are
loaded.

INSTRUCT ALL OPERATORS ON SAFETY PRECAUTIONS.

A WARNING: SOME ILLUSTRATIONS IN THIS PARTS LIST SHOW THE
BALER WITHOUT SHIELDS TO ALLOW FOR A BETTER VIEW OF THE AREA
BEING ADDRESSED. THE BALER SHOULD NEVER BE OPERATED WITH ANY
OFTHE SAFETY SHIELDS REMOVED.



SERIAL NUMBER LOCATION
AND BALER IDENTIFICATION

Each Freeman Baler is identified by means of a baler model number and baler
serial number, As a further identification, all power units are provided with a
serial number.

To ensure prompt, efficient service when ordering parts or requesting repairs from
your authorized Freeman dealer, record the serial numbers in the spaces provided.

BALER SERIAL NUMBER
Front of baler frame under oil cooler.

POWER UNIT SERIAL NUMBER
Electric Motor-
Left side, near connection box.

NOTE: The motor and pump end is considered the front of the baler. The sides
are described as left-hand side and right-hand side as viewed from behind while
facing the baling chamber from the rear.

The serial number is animportant piece of information about the machine and
it may be necessary to know it before obtaining the correct replacement part.
The serial numberislocated on the front of the baler frame under the oil cooler,

SERIAL
NUMBER
LOCATION

NOTE: ILLUSTRATIONS ARE FOR "ORDERING" INFORMATION ONLY,
AND ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE AS AN ASSEMBLY GUIDE.



ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF ILLUSTRATION

CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY ..euirtiiiiiii it e et s a e e s e s e e rn e s e e aanes 11
CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY ..oirriiiiciiiiiiiii i cr e et ee e ee s saa s s s e eas 13
CONDUITS, ELECTRICAL ..ot et e et v r e ener e e s ab e e e emnee 19
CYLINDERS, HYDRAULIC ... et i e ce s e e e e e e e v aand 35
FRAME, MAIN (..o ettt ee e e e s s v s e s n b v e e s et venenrenen 1
HOSES, HYDRAULIC (et e e e e e e e e ees 39
HYDRAULIC PUMP AND FITTINGS .. i i s i sae et e e en e 25
INFEED CHUTE ASSEMBLY 11ttt et va v s v a s et e enenneaa e 5
JUNCTION BOX ASSEMBLY .. iiiiiiiiiiitiiei et et e v v s nr e r v ea e en s e e e 15
MOTOR AND PUMP MOUNTS ..o s e e 23
OIL COOLER AND MOUNTS 1.ot et ittt et v e eer s s eae s r e ra v e s e esaeaneaannas 21
PLUNGER ASSEMBLY oottt it ea et r v e s rin s s b s e e et sane e eeans 3
PLUNGER SENSOR MOUNT ASSEMBLIES ..ttt ece e e 17
| PO U 25
RESTRICTOR RAIL .o e e 1
SHIELDS, PLUNGER ... ra e e e e 7
SHROUD ASSEMBLY, OPTIONAL ....uviiiii ettt ee v er s e 9
TANK HYDRAULICS (RIGHT AND FRONT SIDES) «.iiiiiiiiiii s i e e e 31
TANK HYDRAULICS {LEFT SIDE) ..ot e n s e s 33
VALVE ASSEMBLEES, FLOW CONTROL VALVE ... e 29
VALVE ASSEMBLIES, MAIN SYSTEM RELIEF ... 29

VALVE ASSEMBLIES, PLUNGER DIRECTION CONTROL .c.cceiiivinvviiiriee e 27

VALVE ASSEMBLIES, UNLOADER VALVE ASSEMBLY .............. e 37



PART NUMBER INDEX

PART PAGES  PART PAGES  PART PAGES
014636 vvecnnenrnnerronnnns 32,36 EDOOOTIT oovieeriinncrneannnss 2,8 HYD3109063 ..ovveeeinnrenenanns ... 30
BABOOO2T4Z ovvereresnneennnnnsn v b FD OOTBA4S \ivvrnennns wevvrneanees 12 HYD3109064 ........ e 38
BABODIOTA0 e vnecieneeeinnreens 16 FD 0020597 wemererevnrnnnnnareenens 12 HYD3109086 «.vvvvnennnernn. ver.. 28,32
BABOO16TAD eveennns. e 16 FD 0020598 oovurrrranneneerrnannenn 12 HYD3109087 vavvvrrnnrereeennns 28,32
BKTO023959 1 euernnrnnennnnrrnnnnns 6 FD 0023572 cvennreenrnnnnns vevener 8 HYD3109096 vovvvennnnn... vererenae. 32
BKTO026116 cvvnnevrvinneeernrnnn 6 FDOOZ3574 vverrerrerennnnnnnnnennn 2 HYDI159020 oeteerieinieeneninenns 28
BLKOOOS04T «oveneeeennnnnens vrrveen 12 FD 0023584 ...vrewe.... . 12 HYD3159040 ........ s 34
BOXOORA546 .. vunninenenerinnnnnes 12 FD 0024638 .uunnerrrnnnnenn. creene 120 HYDZ159060 onvvesemneeeeenrnennnnn 32
BOXOO24597 «vnvnevrrronnnnnnreseenn 16 FIL2215030 cvvvvenerrnnvnnnnnnss 32,36 HYD3I5907C cvvveieeeaiinnnaennns 32
BRCOO24BBE . vvvreeninnnnannn eers. 22 FRMO021803 v..uvueee.. e 2 KYD3209076 ........ I 1
BREOOZATE o vveneevnninnrnnernnnnns 22 FRMODZATS6 voveeeiirsnnnneeenerenn 210 HYDZ249064 Lueeiiiiiereieeeaens 34
BSHOD26123 +\aseevnneeeennnnsannnns 6 FRMOD24704 «vvevvsnnnnenseeesesen 10 HYD3269022 o\'vvveeeererrennennens 38
BSHOOVG400 v.vvneennnnes.. cirvernee 2 FRMOD4990 vovneininnnenns cereees 2 HYD3S29T00 o.nnnneannn.. rereeenees 32
BSHOOVGB?O ....... e rereeerann. 4 FT 0000219 ........ e 28,38 HYD3609060 ..... v ara.. 38
COUODZ4630 1avvrrirneennnnses versn 20 FT 0000220 vuvnrnnrnresrnnennnrnns 36 HYD3709040 .. vereenrnnensrinnenns 38
COUD02463T v evrennnnns errrreaaas 20 FT 0000530 v.veeeennnnss e 32 HYD3709100 ..vevnnnnn... e 28
CDUDBD4632 oo vvneeeanneeennnenenn 20 FUSO0000T8 ..vvueeeinneerannnnnen. V12 HYD3759020 oveieiiinrneneenrinans 38
CDUBOR4E33 . vvrrrneervnneeannnnns 20 FUSO000042 «ov'vvrevnnnnnneeneennn. 12 HYD3759060 vrvvvnrrnnnernnnnen 28,30
COUBD24E34 oo enreennnnnns ceerern 20 FUSO00005Z oovvveenrnnnns e 12 HYD3959020 ...evvennnn... e, 30
COUO024635 «vvnvaernnesvnneeennnnns 20 GAGOO0RI1Z woeevevrrnnnnneennennns 38 HYDS205033 ouunnnnnerereeeanas .30
CDUOOREE3E o vvaerneaeanenneenannnes 20 GAGD0O2MIZ o.'vvsserreeeennnnns 30 HYD5205036 vuvvrennnneeenrniaennnes 34
COUGD4E3T o eeeeninanennnes ceinree 20 GAGODGA05T ..ovwnn..... e 34 HYD5205054 vevveeennnnnn.. e 34
COUDOZES24 +avrvnenneerrnneennnnenn 20 GSKOO0OOTZ uuueeeernneeeennnnenns V34 HYDB205056 1uiiiiiiinrer i ianenn 38
CHUBB24496 e e vneeeeceinnnnas 6 HANGOOOTEO «\\uvevreneeennnnnnne. 8 HYDS205060 .. .vveennernnn 28,30,34,38
CHUDB25025 .. .... et 6 HNGDOZ4765 ..oevvvnnn... e 10 HYDS205064 ........ R 34
CHURGAPE00 +veeeeencnneeennnnennn vo 6 HOSO022432 vovvernnrnnnennnn cevere 40 HYDS205070 oevevernerennnannnns e, 28
CHUZ502500 v vnnesesnnescannnennes 6 HOSOORZ434 v.vverrnneeninnserennnns 40 HYDS205100 .vvvennnneeinnnnanen. 32,34
CLPOOZ5775 v v vvvsvnvnnnnnmnerereesn 36 HOSOD22635 4 ovvirnenereenneennnns 40 HYDS275032 v\'vnnnsvnnneeeienannns 12
CLPOT0012S ...... e, 36 HOSOO22438 ...e.uen..... R 40 HYD5315080 ........ eeeraeeaaa, 36
CLRODOZO%E « . enanaaennns cereree 22 HOSO022439 vvrvirrennneanans PP B '3 15 - £ [ U 26
CLRODOZ353 v eueeseeavanannnnnennns 22 HOSOD22640 .\ov'eneiiennnnsrannanes 40 HYDS355080 ...eeiirnnereannnenn. 28,32
ELROO20B33 v vvevennennesvnneanen 22 HOS0022441 .......... e 40 HYD5355100 ........ v, 28
CNROO0OII0 o veeeeennnes 12,24,28,36  HOSO022642 +evvvnreerrannnens ceeren AD HYDSAOB046 «ivaaeraiiennn.. cennee. 32
CRROGZO037 v aveveneneerinnnns 16,32,34  HOSO022443 1. yrvrsrnneeseannnnsss 40 HYDB4OS060 ... ...eeeeeen.. 28,30,32,34
CNROOZOD38 . .vveeerrnnnnes. 6,12,16,18  HOSO022664 o' irnnsssansenrennnns 40 HYDSST5030 vevernnnnarrnneneenn 32,38
CPL502T251 +vveeeenineseennnasennn 24 HOSO022445 vovvivsennnneeernnens C40 HYDSS15034 vuvvunnnnnrerenns er 26,34
CVROO0OIZ0 1 vveeeeeneaeennneenan 34 HOSO022646 «vvvvmorreeinnesrsannnns 40 HYDS55040 «ovrrsnrsersrnannanensn 34
CVROO21960 +.vnnessinnnneennnnnes 8 HOSO022447 ....... e, 40 HYDS515054 ........ e 36
CYLO0O3516 ......... e 2,36 HOSOOZ2448 ...vsvernnnnrnnns crern 4D HYDSS5064 v inineenrenas crrreee. 36
CYLOOZG6TE «verieeneeeannen 4,36 HOSOD22449 ..veeeeeennnnerninnenann 40 HYDSBIBOB7 ouvrrenrncerrnincnneens . 2
DOROAB1B0 . v vennsnnnevrenerannns 10 HOSO02Z450 v uuvvsnenrrssnnnnnnnnens 40 HYDS515070 .0veneninininnneeennnnn 36
DOROZ4BIBT .vvvevveneeeeecnneneen 10 HOSOD22457 ...evevnenns R 40 HYDSE030TT vivvevevnrnsrnnanenns 32
DOROZ4BIF0 . ovvasen..s ceverineeeens 10 HOSO0Z2452 ovvv'vsennnans veeeeen B0 BYDSTS5060 ouusnrnnannnan eneeevens 34
DOROZ4B19T vvernnnneennnns cerrenns 10 HOSO022453 oviiiinniersnneeanns cen 40 HYDST55067 vuvvissunneeennns veen 30
DPTOOD4000 « .\ ueneeearenreennnanns 36 HOSOO22454 vvennnnneerinnrreennnn. 40 HYDS924030 ..uunrnnnrsirinnnnneennn 12
F oOO06498 «evunrernrrrinennnnnnens 2 HOSDO22455 ........ reennerreaa, 40 HYDBOODADA «vvevnrsnsrnenneerrnns. 3
FoOBOSSTT vivnneeannnennns cevvreee 2 HOSOOZA60% ooovverviinnnns weereeer b0 KITOOBE368 ..\evvveneenns. ernreenn 34
F 0008638 o.'vrnrnnnnrnerervanen 30 HOSOO24906 «.vnnnnneerarenreannnes 40 LATO000201 ..'eeninnsrereennennns .10
F 0008857 v\ vvnsnnrnnennreernnnnen 34 HOSO024507 ..... e 40 LITO001200 ..vvvrsrnneerannnennnns 12
FoDD0S67T .vnnnnnns cevvveenereene 38 HYDOOSOD20 «0vveeennn.. e 6 LITIE90410 ..ve'vnnnnnns weenreenen 12
F 0006675 +oennnneeernnnnernnnnnns 22 HYDOOB1020 .evveevinnneennnns cireer & MNTOO21894 o.iiiinnesenaseeinnens 22
F 0008175 ....... e 38 HYD3069020 ...... e 30 MNT0021991 ........ i 24
FoD00B221 vuvvuvuveenesnnenennnans 6 HYD30EPO4D ....ooo..... e 34 MNTDOZ4567 veevennneennnnnn. veree 18
FD 0000044 «nnneereernnneersnreees 34 HYD3069060 .\.'oeneeeeannnnnn. ceeen 30 MNTODZA568 .oovnnneesinnirsinneenns 18
FD 0000048 uvvneeeennnnnerrnnnneen 34 HYD3069070 ooevvnreneeennnn.. veeeen 2B MNTOO24676 voveeiininneraneenannns 22

FO OOOOO5S Lovnriiiiinnnenas 12 HYD3109042 .. ovnviniiereniiacaanss 34 MNTO024626 uvuvvvennrernnennnannas 36



PART NUMBER INDEX

PART PAGES PART PAGES  PART PAGES
MNTA051922 i i v snunnnavnvnnnnas RALODZS020 vr e e rerencansneron ) VLVE081813 ...l ala . 11
MSROOG2142 oivvnnnnenineiniaeenns 14 RALDODO25023 ..ovenvnes trereneneenn 2 VIVRBTIE  caiiiierriiiesnnrevanes 34
MSROGI014D ..o iiiiievinncenaes 16 RALOOZ5024 v o e icnevsnrenennnonans 2 WASODOOTOS suvrvvvvrivnnrennnneenns 24
MSRODT1ETAD civiivanninninranvrres 1o RELDOOZ000 o' rervvrsservvrnvacnvans 14 WASDOODMA3 ..oiiirririiiiiiienennas 2
MIROBIDO37 o i a 24 RELOGOZ050 &+ vnrrrencnnnnn IR A WASOOPETBT vcsvesinvnvncnsanonmnns )
NFESOO1032 + it inicsnnannces 10 RELDBOBOID o ir i e e ivennronanns 14 WASODF37BS vvurervmessnnnccnonans 12
NFJOOOSO00 L. ivrcrirervsirrrareres 34 RELOOOZ0ZT vnvervomoneroonsoroncaan 14 WASS000143 ....uianiuns erearraans B
NP 0000100 veurinenmecnrarenennan «» 2 RELOD04S0Z ...vew... teiiseurnnieso 14 HEBODOTO00 vuvereurnrenerencnnnn 14,16
PINOOZAETS wevuvwucrcecnnnsnsnsanannn 4 RELODOS000 © v iscmererararrncnnnne 14 WNDOO24498 .. oo i &
PLGOOZ21P0D ver i miievnncannncann 4 RELS 20010 ot e e ieceennnevneonannn 14 ZZ00004ST vuvvvvnrvrsvnnonnonnnnss 24
PLAOORIPIB ovuvvvvvnvarivuravursns € RNGODDS262 cevrunsvnvnrnenennans 12,16
PLGOO2T919 teeriiicirncnnscsnnannns 2 RRGTA2P040 oot rer i vcernrsnnnnaan 34
PLEOOZIG20 o iciiieivnae 4 RODOO24ATT0 i veei i iici e it ianranas 4
PLE002TIZ23 cnirrrnrecenrnnnn s b SCSO000306 vncnvnennanenannnnsrnnas 28
PLEOO21924 .ovnenninniiieiana & SELOOOT504 «ovvvrineierinrinnnnns 2,36
PLGOOZBOYY Loniii i b4 SELDOZA674 o rrinvrincrnnnaannas 4,36
PLEOOZSS03 (.ot iiiiitaaaus P 4 SHBOO2196T - iviiciec i P -
PLGOOZS506 v vvinvivscnunnanernnnnn 4 SHDOOZ2 1962 i s ivvnnnonsncscnrnnnns 8
PLGOOZBS4Z .. vvvrnn.. Wrmeerenenens 2 SHDOOZATA0 v ueunenrvunnvinneneennn 10
PLGOD25543 . iiiiiiiacacianaa . 2 SHDOOZATOT v e innisesaainen vernens 10
PLGOORSS5S Lol 4 SHMOGZ21922 o\ in et ivisnncnnrarernnnn 4
PLGOOZSSAD L.t rinerernrnnnnanenn 4 SHMOO02B0TE & vererrr s rnnnsnsennns 4
PLE0OZ25903 .iovveenniiannn, PR v b SUPDO2TO43 o.cvcnnan U -
PLGOO25906 .oinviiiiiiiniainnnnnss 4 SUPOD21964 cvuverncarsnennnnnenensn 8
PLE2192500 .. rrinir i riiaa s 4 SUPDO2420Y vrniiireennrrcrnncinrnnn 10
PLE2T9250T e vvninvnnncrnvonsvunnos & SUPDO2A5BT .. i iiiiiinervunmeerenns 8
PLE2192600 .. ooveini i L& SWIODD0225 ntreririniierariieaanas )
PLE219260T «eiiiniiiiiaaniranneas 4 SHIOO0204T veeiiiiainscnannnnannn 18
PLGRIFZTO0 L ovvnvriiiin e neannenns & SWIOD0SD03 tuuvivsevcnennrcnnanannn 12
PLG219270% oviniinnn P 1 SWINO05020 oo iiiiiiiniannns DI
PLGZ192800 ..cnnvavvrrannnncennnans LI~ ¥} €114 4,-11 Y- S 12
PLG219280Y ...l 4 SWIDODBO3E .. veiii i reinncaiinanas 12
PLG2501800 v ivvnvnuannarrunrannnan 4 SWIODSP037 tvrriinarrnerrnrnenens 32
PLG2S0TBOT tavivimscrnanasncnnnanss 4 SWIO0P620T vveervnrrrrnnncennnanss 12
PLE2SGISO0 L. iiniiiaians B TBEQ261300 .icvnvieiinnan P -
PLGZ50190T 1o iviiitvivinrminenennns 4 TNKDOZT1888 ... vvvirrcecnnaannnn 32,34
PLTODTI502% toviresieresninnacanannn 12 TRAODT5020 ..vunenn. hirsveranenns 14
PLUOODOTSD vt iiv v v i vnsennsrrnns 34 VARDOZE92T v v s ecrecncscnanannss ves 16
PMPOO35035 oo viir e e nnarrannne 26 VLVOD00400 «. s ine e eencncsnncns 6,30
PNLOD24545 ... .iiivinannn PP 11 VLVOOO0O0A7S ...oveun Wabrrerensaranns 34
PNLOD2AS94G i iinnerinananananss 16 VEVOOOIDDA e i wirrnnarees 32
PPEODOIO00 «oee e iiiee s 32 YLVO003500 ot i iiei i e i 30
PPEDDT2500 o.vuuvvvnvnvennnninsnees 32 YLVODOBO0T Livrvrvnrrnnrnrannnenas 32
PPEOOZS000 . oovvccmnnanrnnnnnanns 36 VLVDODS324 .ovniiinnnnnnnnn wnrsees. 38
PPECTOOP00 .o v st inian e nnrnnrons 32 VLVOG22295 &t iiiisnneernrnnsnnana 34
PPEG150900 ...onnnnss Sieamaerens 32,34 VLVO026M1E i 6
PPETS00250 (. oiiiiininann veenes 32,34 VLVDDAT0DS ...... Pamebtbumenanraran 34
PPE1S01250 . vonecmnciensnnncrcns 32,34 VLVOOR07S o iennerencnnnnnnnn vee 30
PRPOOZABZS ... it iiaaa 10 VLVOOZ2FSE & es i nvnenncncnnsnacanss 28
PRPOC24B3E .. iiivrennsnrnnnrssness 1 VLVOOZDRED .« v vrvrvvnrsarnvenenenann 28
RALOOZ21TS6 veveviniieeniinicnncanns 2 VLVO125005 .. ..civiinnns P
RALODZIP32 «venneiiieaiciieea 2 VLVOGZ2006 . iiivi i reneecannns 28
RALOO21933 ..nvrnne- irerenrrsanees & VLVOA3T242 ot ivivvrinenannsnanansn 28
1 2 VLVOB33387 vuvivennannaas venenaenr 28
RALOO21935 .ivivnrinnaanancnnnns a2 R 0T T 28

RALODZ456G o iuvivvnanunvavunsnnnnnn 14 VLVZ229500 ot vinnncnnnnse R 7 1



MAIN FRAME AND RESTRICTOR RAIL ASSEMBLIES




MAIN FRAME AND RESTRICTOR RAIL ASSEMBLIES

REF PART QTY.
NO. NO. PESCRIFTION USED
1 FRMO021803 MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY -MSP 1
1 FRMO024990 MAIN FRAME ASWSEMBLY-316 SS 1
2 RALOO21756 RESTRICTOR RALL ~A36 1
2 RALDO25020 RESTRICTOR RAIL -31688 1
3 NKCECOO1000 o NC ESMA NUT - PLATED 2
3 KCESQ01000 1o NC ESHA NUT-STAINLESS 2
4 SCCO00N01T 1n X 3-1/4 NC HT CAP SCREW 2
4 SCCSO03011 1™ X 3-1/4Y HEX CS -STAINLESS 2
5 BSHOOVG400 1 I.D. X 1-1/4 X 1 LG TEW BUSH 2
& NCHOODD37S  3/8u NC HEX NUT - PLATED 24
6 NCHSOO037S 378"  NC HEX NUT - STAINLESS 24
7 WLKOOGO375  3/B"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLY 24
¥ WLKSO00375 3/8% LOCKWASHER - STAINLESS 24
8 WASDOO0143  3/8% MALIEABLE BEVEL WASHER 20
8 WASS000143 378" MALLABLE BEVEL WASHER -SS 20
9 RALGC21934 RESTRICTOR RAIL FRONT WIPER 2
10 RALOO21935 FRONT WIPER BACKUP 2
10 RALO025024 RESTRIC RAIL WIPER BK-UP-316S% 2
1% SMFO0C3004 3/8 X 1-1/2 FH MACH SC-PLTD 4
11 sMFs000304 3/8 X 1-1/2 NC FH MS-STNLS ST 4
12 SMFO000307 3/8 X 2-1/4 FH MACHINE SCREW 20
12 SMFS000308 3/8" X 2-1/4 SLOTED FHMS-STHLS 20
13 RALDDZ1933 MAIN WIPER BACKUP 2
13 RALOOZ25023 RESTRIC RAIL WIPER BK-UP-314SS 2
14 RALO021932 RESTRICTOR RAIL RAIN WIPER 2
15 F 0006511 HAIRPIN FOR CYLINDER PIN 8
16 CYLOQO35%6 3.5 X 16 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER 2
16 SELD001504 SEAL KIT F/CYLDOO3516 1
17 F 0006498 CYLINGER PIVOT PIN 4
18 PLGO021918 BOTTOM PLUNGER RALL 2
18 PLGO025542 BOTTOM PLUNGER RAIL 31685 2
19 PLGODZ21919 SIDE PLUNGER RAIL 2
19 PLGO025543 SIDE PLUNGER RAIL 31658 Z
20 SMFO002003 5/16 X 1-1/4 FH MACH SC-PLTD 38
20 SMFS000203 5716 X 1-1/4 NC FH MS-STHLS ST 38
21 SMFOOD2004 5/16 X 1-1/2 Fi MACH SC-PLTD 32
21 SMFS000204 5716 X 1-1/2 NC FH MS-STNLS ST 32
22 SMFO002006 5/16 X 2 FH MACH SC-PLTD 6
22 SMFSC02006 5/16 X 2 SLOTTED F.H.M.S STHLS 6
23 NCHOO00313 5/16"  NC HEX NUT - PLATED 76
23 NCHSOG0313 5716 NC HEX NUT - STAINLESS 7é
24 WLKODQO313 5/16"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT 76
24 WLKS000313 5/16" LOCKWASHER - STAINLESS 76
25 NP 0000100 SERIAL NUMBER 1D PLATE 1
26 FD 0OOT111 FREEMAN DECAL, WRITE 2
27 FD 0023574 “DANGER!KEEP AWAY FROM OPEN..Y 3



PLUNGER ASSEMBLY

UYLIQ HOA
Q3ASHIAAIH MIA




PLUNGER ASSEMBLY

REF PART

NO.

oo N N W) e

JO I e i S S g
WP W W NN a0 O

NO.

PLGO025503
PLGOOZEESS
BSHOOVGBTO
NCJO000750
NCJS000750
RODOO24910
PLGOO25503
PLGOOZ5906
PLGE0O21920
SMFO003004
SMFS000304
WCTO000375
WCTS000375
NCEOGOO375
NCESQ00375
SHM0021922
SHMBOZ25016
WLKOGO0375
WLKS000375
SCCO030002
$CCS000302
PLGOO25506
PLGO025560
PLGOGZ21900
8Q83752000

QTY.

DESCRIPTION USED
PLUNGER FRAME ASSEMBLY 1
PLUNGER FRAME ASSEMBLY -316SS 1
1-3/4 1.D.X2 0.0.X2-1/2 16 BSH 2
3741 NC JAM NUT = PLATED 4
3/4UNC JAM NUT-STAINLESS 4
PLUNGER TIE ROD 1
PLUNGER SLIDE BK-UP BAR ASSY 2
PLUNGER SLIDE BK-UP BAR -31688 2
BOTTOM PLUNGER SLIDE 4
3/8 X 1-1/2 FH MACH SC-PLTD 32
3/8 X 1-1/2 NC FH MS-STAINLESS 32
3/8"  FLATWASHER-PLATED 48
378" FLATWASHER-STAINLESS 48
3/8% NC ESKA NUT - PLATED 16
3/84  NC ESNA HEX NUT-STNLS 16
PLUNGER BOTTOM SLIDE SHIM 8
PLUNGER BOTTOM SLIDE SHIM-316ss 8
I/8"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT 32
3/8" LOCKWASHER - STAINLESS 32
3/8 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 14
3/8 X1 NC HEX CS-STNLS 14
TOP PLUNGER SLIDE SHIM 4
TOP PLUNGER SLIDES SHIM-3168$ 4
T0P PLUNGER SLIDE 2
3/8X 2 SQUARE HD SCREW 8

REF PART

NO.

15
16
16
17
18
19
19
20
20
21

22
23
23
24
24
25
26
26
27
27
28
28

29
30

NO.

$Q58375200
KCJ0000375
NCJS000375
PLG2192700
PLG2192701

PLG2192800
PLG2501900
PLG2192801

PLGE2501901

PLG2192501
PLG2192500
PLGZ192600
PLG2501800
PLG2192601

PLG2501801

PLGO0Z21923
PLGDO21924
PLGDO25017
SCCO030005
SCCS000305

CYLO0Z46T4
SEL0024674
£0T0000706
PINQOZ4ETL

QTY.

DESCRIPTION USED
3/8X2 5@ HEAD STE SCREW-STHLS 8
380 NC JAM NUT - PLATED 8
378 NC JAM NUT ~ STAINLESS 8
LH PLGR TOP FACE WIPER 1
RE PLGR TOP FACE WIPER 1
LK TOP WIPER BACKUP 1
LH PLGR TOP WIPER BACKUP-316%% H
RH TOP WIPER BACKUP 1
RH PLGR TOP WIPER BACKUP-316SS 1
RE SIDE FACE WIPER 1
LH SIDE FACE WIPER 1
LEFT SIDE WIPER BACKUP 1
LR PLGR SIDE WIPER BACKUP-31658% 1
RIGHT SIDE WIPER BACKUP 1
RH PLGR SIDE WIPER BACKUP-3165% 1
PLUNGER BOTTOM FACE WIPER 1
BOTTOM WIPER BACK-UP 1
BOTTOM PLGR WIPER BK-UP -3168% 1
3/8 X 1-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 18
3/8 X 1-3/4 NC HEX CS-STNLS 18
PLUNGER CYLINDER 1
SEAL KIT F/CYLO024674 1
5/32 ¥ 2-1/4 COTTER PIN 2
CLEVES PIN F/CYLO024674 FA



INFEED CHUTE ASSEMBLY

00SZ05SNHD BO
GO96¥PZNHD NI

GAGHTIONE LON st

91 # BON3Y3I43H HLON

8# 334 Nt Q300N 38V

01 # ONV 6# 3DNIH3ITYH



INFEED CHUTE ASSEMBLY

CHU2449600 INFEED CHUTE ASSEMBLY -MSP
CHU2502500 INFEED CHUTE ASSEMBLY -316 SS

REF PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

3

CHUD024496 STANDARD INFEED CHUTE
CHUQ025025 STANDARD INFEED CHUTE-316 S8
VLVOO26115 SENSOR WINDOW CLEANER TIP
WNDOO24498 CHUTE SEMSOR WINDOW
WASO093781 THREAD SEALING WASHER
BSHO026123 SENSOR WINDOW BUSHING
BKT0026116 SENSOR MOUNTING BRACKET ASSY
HYD6600D404  1/4 FEMALE CONNECTOR
TBEG261300 SENSOR WINDOW CLNR TUBE COMPL.
HYDOO&1020 NUT,BRASS COMPRESSION
HYDOOEODZ20  1/4" COMPRESSION SLEEVE

F 0008221 1/4 MALE CONNECTOR - W/H
NFHOOOT032 10-32  NF HEX NUT - PLATED
WLKOOCO100 #10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
BKT0023959 SENSOR MOUNTING BRACKET
SMR1032063 10-32X5/8 RE MACH SCREW-PLY
SWI0000225 OMERON LEVEL DETECTOR
WCTOD00100 #10 FLATWASHER - PLATED
NMS0000230 1741 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
SMR1032075 10-32X 3/4  RH MACH SCREW-PLY
VLVOGOG400 174 NEEDLE VALVE

NCHOO00313 5/16"  NC HEX NUT - PLATED
WLKOOGO313  5/18"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT
SCCO020002 5716 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED
CNROO20038 STRAIGHT CONNECTOR

[ S
el =R R S S v S Y R L O S

[ I S N A A Y
ur\:—no-ooa-qmma\wm

o}
L T T — E
[ N S« S R B S R R N - N S (O

[A
uw
-



PLUNGER SHIELDS




PLUNGER SHIELDS

REF PART

NO.

R B - I o LV I S I S

[ R A . N S " Y
G NN a0 o

KO,

FD 0023572
CVR0Q21960
FD 0007111
SHDO021961
SCCO020002
SUP0C21963
WLKO000313
NCHOO00313
SUPQOZ21964
SMF0002006
SMFS002006
$CC0020001
SUPJ024581
NMS(000250
SHDOGZ21962
HANGGOO150
SCC0010000

DESCRIPTION

R*SHLDS ARE F/YOUR PROTECT..."
PLUNGER TOP COVER

FREEMAN DECAL, WHITE

LEFT FRONT PLUNGER SHIELD

5/16 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED
PLUNGER SHIELD SUPPORT
5/16"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT
37161 NC HEX HUT - PLATED
PLUNGER SHIELD SUPPORT

5716 X 2 FH MACH SC-PLTD
5716 X 2 SLOTTED F.H.M.S STNLS
5/16 X 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
FRONT PLUNGER SHIELD SUPPORT
174 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
RIGHT FRONT PUNGER SHIELD
PLATED DOOR HANDLE

W4 X 172 NC HT C$ - PLATED

QrYy.
USED

(o - T TN VI + v I+ )



OPTIONAL SHROUD ASSEMBLY

T ‘/_\\_“,_W,ff——*‘"_“'r"’ ‘ / /
. _ \\ e LT e “/a I/ /// S //
N B NS

REFERENCE #4 INCLUDES
REF #3 AND REF #10




OPTIONAL SHROUD ASSEMBLY

(MILD STEEL OR STAINLESS STEEL)

REF PART

NO.

:Bommﬂa\mmm»-;\wumm.aa

h o3 a3 ad B oad wd A A mb a3 a3
PN RAGHUND DS 2D

NO.

SCCO020001
SCCS020001
WCTO000313
WCTS000313
WLKOD00313
WLKS000313
SHRO024760
SHDOO24761
FRMO024756
FRMO024764
NCHOODG313
NCHS000313
SUPD024207
SCCO020003
$CC8020003
HNGO024745
RIVOOG0604
DOR0Z248180
DOR0Z248181
DOR0248190
DOROZ481M
PRPO0Z4B23
PRPOG24833
SCC0010005
$CCs010005
NCHO000250
NCHS000250
SMTS103250
WCTS010000
LATO000201
WLKOOG0100
NFESDO1032

DESCRIPTION

5/16 X 3/4 KC HT €S - PLATED
5/16" X 3/4" NC §§ CAP SCREW
5716 FLATWASHER-PLATED
5/16" FLATWASHER-STAINLESS
5/16" MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT
5/16% LOCKWASHER - STAINLESS
CENTER SECTION ASSEMBLY -SS
CENTER SECTION ASSEMBLY
SHROUD SUPPORT FRAME ASSY-SS
SHROUD SUPPORT FRAME ASSEMBLY
5/16"  NC HEX NUT - PLATED
5716" WNC HEX NUT - STAINLESS
REAR CENTER SECT SUPT ANGLE
5/16 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
5/16 X 1-1/4 NC HEX HD C$ S8
SHROUD DOOR HINGE -STAINLESS
3/16X1/4 STAINLESS GRIP RIVEY
L. H. SHROUD DOOR -STAINLESS
R. H. SHROUD DOOR -STAINLESS
L. H. SHROUD DOOR

R. H. SHROUG DOOR

SHROUD DOOR PROP  -STAINLESS
SHROUD DOOR PROP

/4 ¥ 1-374 RC BT £§ - PLATED
1749 X 1-3/74" 8§ CAP SCREW
1740 NC HEX NUT - PLATED
174" NG HEX NUT - STAINLESS
10-32 X 1/2 TRUSS SCREW STLNS
#10 FLAT WASHER STAINLESS
RUBBER DRAW LATCH

#10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
10732 NF ESNA -STAINLESS

QFY.
USED

&

[T - T - R

10



CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY

DECAL ATTACHED TO LID
3  WHICH FOR CLARITY IS
NOT SHOWN

REFERENCE #6 AND #7
ARE NOT INCLUDED IN

REF #5

5

o
2o
mﬂ:
- Ll
~— W
~ K
=
W=
g8
Lo
& o
L0
wz=
[« -

>
b i - ®
O AV L ;
Z& vﬂ\\;ﬁ}ﬁ?‘&ﬁ el e oe
@ * SRR SEl e B A G
o b M PIRERRLY Lo S ¢
g B e X AN &<
*® S Y / w0
z . ) J w o
t‘j =) K / U w
Z o
wa
il
LU
&

11



CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY

REF PART

RNO.

PR
- OO0 NN =

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

24
25
26
27
28

30

NO.

BOXOO24546
Fb 0020598
FUS0000052
FD 0020597
FUSC000042
FUS00000 18
SMRB320075
RNGDOD5262
CNROOCOT10
WLKOO10008
NCHOO000832
SWI0096201
NMSO000150
HYD5275032
SWI10005020
SW10005023
WASD093784
WIS0005625
HYD5924030
CNROCR0038
LIT0001200
LIT1690410
FD 0000053
FD 0024638
FD 0018445
SWiD0053003
SWI0005038
PLTOOT5029
BLK0005041
ED 0023584

DESCRIPTION

CONTROL BOX WITH LID

FNQ 1 DECAL

FUSE - FNQ 1

DECAL-FNM 2

FUSE - FNM 2

FUSE HOLDER

8-32 X 3/4 RH MACH SCREW-PLT
SEALING RING F/1/2"CONNECTOR
1/29L1QUID TIGHT 90% CONNECTOR
# LOCKWASHER ~ PLATED
8-32 NC HEX NUT - PLATED
ADJ PRESSURE SWITCH W/3' LEADS
172 CONDUET LOCKNUT-STEEL
3/8JICX1/4NPT FELM BULKHD CONN
MICRO SWITCH -1TL 1-2

MICRO SWITCH -1TL 1-3

9/16" THREAD SEALING WASHER
9716 INTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLY
3/8% BULKHEAD NUT

STRAIGHT CONKECTOR
BULB-MINIATURE BAYONET BASE
LAMP HOLDER

DECAL-CONTROL CIRCUIT-OFF-OK
RESTRICTION CONTORL DECAL

ANTI PLUG DECAL-WATER EXTRACTR
PUSH BUTTON SWITCH -OPERATOR
PUSH BUTTON MUSHROOM-RED
VEMERGENCY STOP" LEGEND PLATE
CONTACT BLOCK

"WARNING! POWERED BY HIGH...Y"

E

L I T e T Tt I T (S , N A F I PR SN Y S G N Sy

12



CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

13



CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

REF PART

NO.

— b
wh £ ND 00 N DU B NN e

Fa I N B N I e T T Y )
mN—-‘O‘Om"ﬂO‘-U‘C\WN

NO.

PNLO024545
RELO003000
RALOD24564
SMR6320500
RELOO03010
REL0003021
REL3170010
RELODG45G2
RELOOO200G
RELOO0Z2050
BABOD16140
MSR0016140
TRAGQ15020
NFHOOO1032
WCBG0O 1000
WLKOO00100
SMR1032750
NCHOOD0632
WLKGO00600
WCTO000100
SMR1032500
BABDOO2142
MSRGOO2142

DESCRIPTION

CONTROL BOX PANEL

END CLIP -BHL-5

RELAY SOCKET MNTG RAIL

6-32 X 1/2  RH MACH SCREW-PLT
RELAY SOCKEY

RELAY HOLD DOWN SPRIKG

TEME DELAY RELAY

RELAY HOLD DOWN

RELAY

RELAY SOCKET

16-140 BARRIER BLOCK

16-140 MARKER STRIP
TRANSFORMER 230-460V

10-32  Nf HEX NUT - PLATED
#10 BRASS WASHER-7/16"0.D.
#10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
10-32X3/4 RH MACH SCREW
6-32 NC HEX NUT - PLATED
# LOCKWASHER - PLATED
#10 FLATWASHER - PLATED
10-32x1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLT
BARRIER BLOCK

MARKER STRIP

3

=
R N R T « s SRV BT T AV T+ R T A T - L E

14



JUNCTION BOX ASSEMBLY




JUNCTION BOX ASSEMBLY

REF  PART

NO.

O~ W P W R

S - JAE W S AP |
L= ¢ I - B - Y " B .t I o]

NO.

BOX0024597
PNLOO245%4
WLKOQD0100
NFHO001032
WCBO0E1000
MSROD103140
BABGO10140
VAR0026921

SMREI20500
WLKO000600
NCHOOC0632
SMR10G32750
RNGOOOS5262
NMS0000150
CHROOZ0038
CNRODZ20037
NCHO000250
WLK00O0250
WCTAG00250
$CC0010001

DESCRIPTION

JUNCTION BOX (AT HYD TRK)
JUNCTION BOX PANEL

#10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
10-32  NF HEX NUT - PLATED
#10 BRASS WASHER

MARKER STRIP -10 POST

BARRIER BLOCK -10 POST
JUNCTION BOX VARISTOR ASSY
6-32 X 1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLT
# LOCKWASHER - PLATED

6-32 NC HEX NUT - PLATED
10-3243/4 RH MACH SCREW
SEALING RING F/1/2"CONNECTOR
172" CONDUIT LOCKNUT-STEEL
STRAIGHT CONNECTOR
1/2"45*LIQUID TIGHT CONNECTOR
174" NC HEX NUT - PLATED
1/4" LOCKWASHER - PLATED

/4" FLATWASHER - PLATED

W4 X 34 NC HT €S - PLATED

Q
<

USED

Bl b B b N N = B P P 3 owa wa PR s

16



PLUNGER SENSOR MOUNT ASSEMBLIES

17



PLUNGER SENSOR MOUNT ASSEMBLIES

REF  PART QTY.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED

CNRDO20038 STRAIGHT CONNECTOR

SWI0002047 PROXIMITY SWITCH

MNTO024568 PLUNGER SENSOR MOUNT ASSEMBLY
SMSOO00107 174 X 1/2 NC SELF-TAP CS-PLTD
MNTO024567 PLUNGER SENSOR MOUNT COVER
NCHOO00313 5/16"  NC HEX NUT - PLATED
WLKOQDOZTS  5/16"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT
WCT0000313  5/16¥ FLATWASHER-PLATED
8CCa020002 5716 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED

L B A - S U B A I
PN NN



ELECTRICAL CONDUITS

FLOAT SWITCH

MOTOR JUNGTION BOX

RESTRICTION ANTI-PLUG VALVE
. _
A s\ =
Bl N
—
RESTRICTION CONTROL VALVE
] 4 ﬁ_‘] L }
-

gy —

] 5

e Il =

LS.2 LIMIT SWITCH '1LS-1 LIMIT SWITCH =

LH. SI0f
JUNCTION BOX
-7 1
__———n—@ PLUNGER DIRECTION
i I \Y CONTROL BOX
INFEED SWITGH LEVEL DETECTOR™ | \ CONTROL VALVE /’L\

Ny

s 1 T

L 19

\
R.H. SIDE

19



ELECTRICAL CONDUITS

REF PART

NO.

L - - R A

NO.

COUD024637
COUB028324
CDUB024636
COU0024635
CDUOO24634
COU0024633
ehUGC24632
CDUCGZ44631
COURO24630

QTY.
DESCRIPTION USED

MOTOR CONUIT

JNK BOX TO FLOAT SW CONDUIT

JNK BOX TO ANTI-PLUG VLV CONDUIT
JNK BOX TO RESTRICT CHTRL VLV
JNK BOX YO LS-1 CONDUIT

JNK BOX TO LS-2 CONDUIT

TRK JNCT TO LVL DET CONDULT
CHTL BOX TO TNK JUCTION CONDUIT
CNTRL BOX TO PLNG DIRECT WLV

T N o S S P

20



OIL COOLER AND MOUNTS

21



OIL COOLER AND MOUNTS

REF PART

NO.

OO0 N O W P W R

[ I o T 5 O o e S U S A Y
R -2 O D0~ WP W e

NO.

CLROO20833
CLROO0Z2353
CLROCO2094
F 0006675
SCCo030003
WCTO000313
WLKD000313
SCCO020007
MNTG021894
WCT0000375
WLKOD0O375
$CCO030002
NCHO000313
MNT0024616
SCCO020002
BRCO024886
WCTOO0O500
$CCO050004
NCHOO003 75
BRCOO24936
WL KGOO0500
NCHOG00500

DESCRIPTION

OIl COCLER

TEE NUT-OIL COOLER MOUNT
MOUNTING BLOCK-OIL COOLER

3/4 J1C X 1" NPT MALE CONM
3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
5716" FLATWASHER-PLATED
5/16"¥EDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT
5/16 X 2-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
LEFT OIL COOLER MOUNT

3/8n FLATWASHER-PLATED
3/B"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLY

378 X1 NC KT CS - PLATED
5/16"  NC HEX NUT - PLATED
RIGHT OIL COOLER MNT ASSEMBLY
5/16 X 1 NC HT €S - PLATED
RIGHT COOLER MNT BRACE

172" FLATWASHER - PLATED

/2 X 1-1/2 KC HT CS - PLATED
/80 NG HEX NUT - PLATED
LEFT COOLER MNT BRACE

1/28 LOCKWASHER-PLATED
U4l NC HEX NUT - PLATED

Q
=

o
B Y ¥ R A N T T s AR I = - TR S % B » . S VYR O R AT @.

22



MOTOR AND PUMP MOUNTS




MOTOR AND PUMP MOUNTS

REF  PART

NO.

RN RN -

N Y
Vo W - O

NO.

CPL5021251
MNTL051922
ZZ 0000457
MTRO010037
MNTO021991
WASO000105
WCTO000625
SCCO070003
NCHOO00500
WLKOO000500
WCTO0GO500
$CLO050003
WLKB000625
NCHOO00625
CNRDODDT10

DESCRIPTION

1"¥X2-1/8 BORE COUPLER COMPLETE
PUMP MOUNT

e x 172 X 2-3/4 KEY

MOTOR 40HP 1750 230/460-TEFC
HOTOR MOUKT

5/8  STRUCTURAL WASHER

578"  FLATWASHER - PLATED

5/8 X 1-1/4 NU HT €8 - PLATED
1/2n NC HEX RUT - PLATED
1720 LOCKWASHER-PLATED
172" FLATWASHER - PLATED

1/2 X 1-1/4 NC HT €S - PLATED
5/8MMED LOCKWASHER-PLATED

S/8v NG HEX NUT - PLATED
1/725L1QUID TIGHT 90* CONNECTOR

QTY.
USED

R B i o -« O 5 O+ N + A & - T R e R ]

24



HYDRAULIC PUMP AND FITTINGS

25



HYDRAULIC PUMP AND FITTINGS

REF PART

NO.

O U W s

NO.

PMPOO35035
HYD5515034
HYD5515067
HYD5315110
SCCO000504
WLKOD0O500

DESCRIPTION

SUNDSTRAND TRIPLE PUMP

3/8 JIC X 1/2 O-RING 90* ELBOW
374" X 1 O'RING 90* CONNECTOR
1-1/441C X 1-1/4 O-RNG THD COM
172 X 1-1/2 NG HT CAP SCREW
172 LOCKWASHER-PLATED

QTY.
USED

NN NN N

26



PLUNGER DIRECTION CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY

21



PLUNGER DIRECTION CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY

REF  PART QTY.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED

VLVO4ZZ2006 VALVE SWEH22GAAWYTONT 1
VLVO992141 SUN BOLT KIT 1
VLVOO0Z2¥S6 VLV-ADJ PILOT CHOK-Z2FS62412QV 1
VLVODZDRED  VLV-REDUCING-ZDRADPZ-30/75YM 1
VLVO431242 SUBPLATE G153/5 431242 1
VLVOB33387 BOLY KIT OB33387 1
CNROOOOMIO0  1/27LIQUID TIGHT 90* CONNECTOR 1
SCS00CO306 3/8 X 2 HC SOCKET HEAD CS &
WLKOO00375 3/8"MEDIUM [OCKWASHER-PLT 4
NCHOOOO375  3/8n NC HEX NUT - PLATED 4
HYD3159020 1/4  HEX HEAD STEEL PIPE PLUG 2
HYD306907C 1 NPT STEEL HEX KIPPLE 3
HYD3H09087 1-1/4 X 1 STEEL PIPE BUSHING 1
HYD5355100  1-1/4JICX 1-1/4NPT 45% MALE EL 1
HYD3709100 1-1/4 STEEL FEMALE PIPE TEE 1
RYD3109084 1-1/4 X 3/4 STEEL PIPE BUSHING 9
HYD3759060 3/4 WPT STEEL MALE RUN TEE 1
HYD5405060 3/4 JIC X 3/4 NPT 90* MALE ELB 1
HYD5205060 3/4 JI1C X 3/4 NPT MALE CONN 1
HYD5355080 1 JIC X 1 NPT 45% MALE ELB 2
FT 0000219 3/8 JIC X 1/4 NPT MALE CONN 1
HYD5205070 1 JICc X 10 NPT MALE CONN 1

PR
= O O 0 N W e

L S S G e N S Y
[ S o B+ - B DR AT = L R - . oY



MAIN SYSTEM RELIEF AND FLOW CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLIES

29



MAIN SYSTEM RELIEF AND FLOW CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLIES

REF PART

NO.

DN WY

e " gy
LYo+ IR - N R FY I (Y Rty

NO.

HYD5205060
HYD3759060
VLVO051075
$CC0010008
GAGO002113
VLVO000400
F 0006638
HYD3959020
HYD3069020
HYD3209076
HYD5755061
VLV0003500
HYD5405060
HYD3069060
HYD5205033
HYD3109063
WETO0DD250
WLK0000250
NCHOOD0250

DESCRIPTION

3/4 JIC X 3/4 NPT MALE CONM

3/4 NPT STEEL MALE RUN TEE

CONTROL BRAND VALVE

/& X 2-1/2 NC HY C§ - PLATED

GAUGE , HYD GLYCERIN FILL 5000P§
1/4 WEEDLE VALVE

3/8 $I1C X 1/4 WPT 90* MALE ELB
174 STEEL PIPE CROSS

1/4 NPT STEEL HEX NIPPLE
T X 3/4 NPT REDUCING ADAPTER
1 JIC X 19 NPT MALE RUN YEE

RELIEF VALVE-RPGCQCNCED/S

374 JIC X 3/4 NPT 90* MALE ELB

374 NPT STEEL HEX NIPPLE

378 JIC X 3/8 NPT MALE CONN

3/4 X 3/8 STEEL PIPE BUSHING
174" FLATWASHER - PLATED
1/4%" LOCKWASHER - PLATED

1740 NC HEX NUT - PLATED

30



TANK HYDRAULICS
(RIGHT AND FRONT SIDES)

2) ™8  REFERENCE #8
g INCLUDES REF #3

31



TANK HYDRAULICS
(RIGHT AND FRONT SIDES)

REF PART

NG.

— —
O N3 D N DN

] L I I T L L R R e Tt
Eg‘omﬁ&)mbumacomﬂmm#WN

NO.

THKO0218388
FT 0000530
HYD3 109096
SWIC059037
HYD3 159060
HYDS405046
PPE1500250
FIL2215030
01-636

HYD5205100
PPE1501250
PPEQ150900
HYD3 159070
VLVO00E001
PPEODO1G00
PPEDICO9GO
VLVO125005
HYD3529100
PPEDG12500
HYD3 109086
HYD53405060
HYD5515030
VLV00010D4
HYD5603011
HYD3 109087
HYDS355080
$CCO050004
WCT0000500
WLKO0OG500
NCHOOQ0500
CNRO020037

DESCRIPTION

HYDRAULIC TANK

BREATHER CAP

1-1/2 X 3/4 STEEL PIPE BUSHING
FLOAT SWITCH

3/4  HEX HEAD STEEL PIPE PLUG
172 JIC X 3/4 NPT 90* MALE ELB
1-1/2X2-1/2 $Th BLK NIPPLE
ZINGA HIGH FLOW BYPASS FILTER
ZINGA FILTER ELEMENT+RING
T+174J1C X 1-1/4NPT MALE CONN
T-1/241-1/4 MAL:FEM HEX BUSH
1-1/2 90% $TD BLK PIPE  ELBOM
m HEX HEAD STEEL PIPE PLUG
1% BALL VALVE BRASS

1 XCLO STD BLK PIPE NIPPLE
1 90* STD BLK PIPE  ELBOM
1-1/4 X 5 LB CHECK VALVE
1-1/74% 90% MALE NPT HYD ELBOW
1-1/4 XCLO XH BLK PIPE NIPPLE
1-1/4 X 3/4 STEEL PIPE BUSHING
374 JIC X 3/4 NPT 90* MALE ELB
3/8 JIC X 3/8 O-RING $0* ELBOW
UNLDADER -RT-10-D4&

1-1/4 NPT MALE-FEM RUN TEE
1-9/4 X 1 STEEL PIPE BUSHING
1JIC X 1 HPT 45*% MALE ELB
/2 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED
172" FLATWASHER - PLATED
1/2% LOCKWASHER -PLATED
1/2v NC HEX NUT - PLATED
1/2WX45*LTQUID TIGHT CONNECTOR

&k

RN s T+ - T + - TR - J e e L T 8 G T 1 T N B T I oS B o L3 T T T T

32



TANK HYDRAULICS
(LEFT SIDE)

E "\'\.\
| -
i "\\Q}\
S
REFERENCE #12 INCLUDES
| REF #11 AND REF #12

REFERENCE #33 INCLUDES
REF #34 AND REF #35

REFERENCE #43 INCLUDES
REF #44

33



TANK HYDRAULICS

(LEFT SIDE)

REF PART

NO.

OO0 N O WU P NN Y -

L R ol Y- W o N W ~N RN N B o -

NO.

THKO021888
KITOD833568
VLVO000675
VLV00410D5
CNRODOOT10
HYD3159040
HYD5205054
HYDS 205034
HYD5205084
SCCO030005
WLKDOO0O3 75
NCHOO003 7D
NFJ0005000
RNG7629040
GAGOO64051
PPEGO25000
HYD520506G
HYDS755060
HYD5405060
HYD3 065040
F 0006657
VLVRD11ME
HYD3 109042
FT 0000220
SCCO070C02
CVROO0D120
PLUGGOOTS0
GSK0000012
NCECCO0313
bPT0004000
SCCO020004
HYD5513034
HYD3249044
HYD5515040
VLVZ2229500
Viv0022295
VLVS081813
CNROQZ20037
FD 0000048
FD 0000044
PPEIS00250
PPEQS0900
PPE1501250
HYD5205100
FIL2215030
01-636

DESCRIPTION

HYDRAULIC TANK

KIT-BOLT

VALVE-SUB-PLATE F/VLVO0410D3
R. R. SINGLE SOLENOID VALVE
1/29LIQUID TIGHT 90* CONRECTOR
1/2  HEX HEAD STEEL PIPE PLUG
5/8 JIC X 1/2 NPT MALE CONN
3/8 JI1C X 1/2 NPT MALE CONN
3/4 JIC X 1/2 NPT MALE CONN
3/8 X 1-3/4 NU HT CS - PLATED
3/8"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT

3/8n NC HEX NUT - PLATED
1/2% NF JAM NUT

O-RING

GAUGE W/STEEL DIAL THERMOMETER
2 172" NPT STEEL HEX PLUGS

374 JIC X 3/4 NPT MALE CONN
3/4 JIE X 3/4 NPT MALE RUN TEE
374 JIC X 3/4 NPT Q0% MALE ELB
172 NPT STEEL HEX NIPPLE
CHECK VALVE-5 PST X 1/2%

VALVE RELIEF 2500#

1/2 X 1/4 STEEL PIPE BUSHING
3/8 41C X 1/4 NPT MALE BR TEE
5/8 X1 NC HT CS - PLATED
ACCESS HOLE COVER

3/4 HEX HD MAGNETIC PIPE PLUG
ACCESS HOLE COVER GASKET

3/16%  NC ESNA NUT - PLATED
BAFFLE ADAPTER

3/16 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED
3/8 4IC X 1/2 O-RING 90% ELBOW
1/2 O-RING X 1/2 NPT MALE ADAP
1/2 JIC X 1/2 O-RING 90* ELBOW
SOLENOID VALVE

VALVE BODY ONLY

VALVE CARTRIDGE WITH SOLENOID
1/2MX45%L1QUID TIGHT CONKECTOR
DECAL-YMAINTAIN OIL LEVEL®
ARROW DECAL

1-1/2X%2-1/2 $TD BLK NEIPPL
1-1/2 90* STD BLK PIPE  ELBOW
1-1/72%1-1/4 MAL:FEM HEX BUSH
T-1/441C X 1-1/74NPT MALE CONN
ZINGA HIGH FLOW BYPASS FILTER
ZINGA FILTER ELEMENT+RING

QTY.
USED

L T I L e T 1 T 1t T e NI L T T S i SO

34



HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS

35



HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS

REF PART

NO.

R - B I R L Y e

NO.

CYLO024674
SELO024674
CLPOO3STTS
HYD5515070
CLPG100125
MNTO024626
HYD5315080
CYLOO03516
SELO001504
HYDS515054
HYDS515064

DESCRIPTION

PLUNGER CYLINDER

SEAL KIT F/CYLOQ24674

5% H. D. EXHAUSE CLAMP

T JIC X 1M O-RING 90* ELBOW
1-1/4" HYDRA ZORB HOSE CLAMP
HOSE CLAMP MOUNTING CHANNEL

M JIC X 1% O-RNG ST THD CONN
3.3 X 16 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER
SEAL KIT F/CYLDOO3516

5/8 JIC X 172 0O-RING 90% ELBOW
3/4 JI1C X 1/2 O-RING 90* ELBOW

)
e

[
POTY P P wa md A wk 3 owh aa %

36



UNLOADER VALVE HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY

37



UNLOADER VALVE HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY

REF PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

i3

T F 0008671 5/8 JIC X 1/2 NPT MALE CONN
2 HYD3709040 1/2 STEEL FEMALE PIPE TEE
3 HYD3109064 3/4 X 1/2 STEEL PIPE BUSHING
4 HYD3409060 374 NPT STEEL MALE BRANCH TEE
5 HYD5205056 5/8 JIC X 3/4 NPT MALE CONM
6 HYD5203060 3/4 JIC X 3/4 NPT MALE CONN
7 HYDS515030 3/8 JIC X 3/8 O-RING $0* ELBOW
8 F 000BI73 1-1/4" SPACER

¢ WLKOODO37S 3/8"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT

10 SCCO030009 3/8 X 2-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
11 VLVO006326 UNLOADER VLV W/ PILOT PISTON
12 HYD3269022 1/4 ORING X 1/4 NPT FEM ADAPT
13 HYD3759020 1/4 NPT STEEL MALE RUN TEE

& FT 0000219 3/B JIC X 1/4 NPT MALE CONN

15 GAGOD02112 3000# HYDRAULIC GAUGE - 2-1/2v

R I e T T T L R R S R oV ]



HOSES

A o-
=)
/

REL.SIE

39



HOSES

REF PART

NO.

O o o~ O W -

BRSPS P -3 3w o —B 8 N
RERDBEBEeIcrrmnIls

NO.

HOS0022438
HOS0022439
HOS0024906
HOS0022432
HOSD024907
HOS0022451
HOS0022448
HOS0022453
HOS0022449
HOS0022450
HOS0022434
HOS0022454
HOS0022455
HOS0022452
H0S0022433
HOS0022440
HOS0022441
HOS0022443
HOS0022442
HOS0022445
HOS0022444
HOS0024609
HOS0022447
HOS0022446

E

DESCRIPTION

PERMCO PUMP PRESSURE HOSE
PERMCO PUMP PRESSURE HOSE

LEFT HAND SUCTION HOSE

RIGHT HAND SUCTION HOSE
RESTRICTOR PUMP SUCTIOW HOSE
RESTRI SOLENOID RETURN HOSE
RESTRICTOR VALVE SUPPLY HOSE
RESTRICT UNLOADER RETURN HOSE
RESTRICTOR SOLENOID PRESS HOSE
RESTRICTOR UNLOADER SUPPLY HOSE
OiL COOLER RETURN HOSE
RESTRICTOR CYL BASE END HOSE
RESTRICTOR CYL ROD END HOSE
RESTRICTOR UNLOADER PILOT HOSE
OIL COOLER SUPPLY HOSE

MAEN VALVE RETURN HOSE
UNLOADER VALVE PILOT HOSE
MAIN SYSTEM SUPPLY HOSE

FLOW CONTROL RETURN HOSE

MAIN VALVE PILOT HOSE

MAIN SYSTEM SUPPLY HOSE
PRESSURE SWITCH HOSE

PLUNGER CYL BASE END HOSE
PLUNGER €YL ROD END HOSE

h A el i B P B wd o —a B R) et md 3 o3 o P e ad wA wmA E

40



